Rule 2.47

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company Company number

Allanfield Group Plc 07652397

In the Court case number

The High Court of Justice 9587 of 2012

We

Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Adwvisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

Phiip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwiscry LLP

10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From Te

27 June 2013 26 December 2013

Signed

Clo?.

Joint Administrator

Dated 2L Jonuas =N 2O\ L('

You do not have to give any contact Jason Danie!l Baker
information in the box opposite but if FRP Advisory LLP
you do, it wili help Companies House to 10 Furnival Street
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
form EC4A 1AB
The contact information that you give 020 3005 4000
b vrethla dn s memb e £ A - DX Number DX Exchange
f
- \\“\\“\“‘ “ “ \\\\“\\\“ When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
e Registrar of Companies at -
E R ChC0B" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A0 26/01/2014 #342

COMPANIES HOUSE -

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP Adwvisory LLP
10 Fumival Street

London
FRP EC4A 1AB

Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000
Advisory Fox +44 (0)20 3005 4400

www fipadvisory com

your ref
To All Creditors our ref A1277LON

date 24 January 2014

Please ask for* Dominic Roberts

Dear Sirs

ALLANFIELD GROUP PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 9587 of 2012

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator on 27 December 2012, I provide my progress report on
this admunistration for the period 27 June 2013 to 26 December 2013 (“the period”} in accordance with
Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach
* Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Joint Administrators
= Appendx B - Joint Administrators’ receipts & payments account
e Appendix C - Detatls of my firms’ time costs and disbursements
= Appendix D - Statement of expenses
« Form224B - Formal notice of the progress report
1. The Administrators’ Proposals

11 The objectives of the adminsstration were -

A To rescue the Company as a going concern, failing which

B To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), fatling which

C. To reahse property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

12 Objective A cannot be achieved as trading of the subsidianes ceased on 19 December 2012 and due
to the prospect that there may be a low level of realisations It I1s expected that objective B will also
not be achieved As such, it 1s expected that objective C will be achieved, to realise property In
order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

1.3 The proposals included a statement i accordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and therefore the Joint Administrators were not required to convene a meeting
of creditors

AQ081

FRP Advisory LLP s incorpsrated in Englanda ong Wales under the bmited Licbiity Portnerships Act 2000 as o Limited LiabliYy Forinerstup Pornershlp Number OC355680
Registared ofice 10 Furnival Street London ECAA JAB A Est Of Membais Nomas IS cpen 1o INspechon at 1his addiass www fpogdvisory com




14

15

21

22

23

24

25

26

AQO8!

L] ¥

A summary of the Joint Administrators proposals, which were deemed to have been approved on 5
March 2013, 1s given below.

a) The Joint Administrators will continue to realise the assets of the Company

b) The Company may be placed into iquidation if appropriate. The proposed Liguidators are to be
Jason Daniel Baker and Phihp Lewis Armstrong

¢) If the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, or
if they also consider that an exit from the administration into liquidation Is not appropriate, the
Joint Admimistrators will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies and three months after the
filing of the notice the Company will be dissolved

d) As the Jont Administrators consider that the Company has insufficent property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the Jomnt
Admimistrators’ proposals, will require the consent of each secured creditor

(1) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a me cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken, to be drawn when the
Joint Administrators’ see fit A schedule of current charge out rates 1s set out in Appendix
C

(1) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred

(n) The Joint Admunsstrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl fo the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
hquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

The Secured Creditor has confirmed its acceptance of sections (1) to (1), above, of the proposals
Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix B a receipts and payments account detailing transactions for the period 27 June
2013 to 26 December 2013

The Company did not trade and did not own any tangible assets. It operated from leasehold
premises and there is no value in the lease

The Company was a holding company for two insurance broker businesses also in administration,
being Allanfield Property Insurance Services Limited and Industnal & Commerciat Property Insurance
Services Limited (together with the Company “the Group}

The Company Is not VAT registered and cannot recover VAT Irrecoverable VAT has been shown
separately In the receipts and payment account

Part of my duties Include carrying out proportionate Investigations Into what assets the Company
has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made 1 am continuing my investigations n this regard  As the investigation is on-going I have not
disclosed further information at this stage

The Secured Creditor has provided funding for a prelminary investigation into the Company’s affairs
and the identification of any possible avenues for recovery that could be pursued further




27

3.1

32

4.1

51

61

62

71

81

82

AQ08]

Accordingly I instructed forensic accountants, Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP, on 4 September 2013, to
begin an mvestigation mto (amongst other things) the reasons for the fallure of the Group I await
CCW's inttial report on this matter

Extension of the Administration

It was necessary to ensure sufficent time to allow for the above work to continue without the
restnction of the period of administration

Accordingly a six month extension to the administration period, being to 26 June 2014, was
subsequently granted by the Secured Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Qutcome for Secured Creditor

At the date of appointment Coutts Bank was owed approximately £2 6m in accordance with a credit
faclity granted to the Company It I1s expected that Coutts Bank will suffer a sigmificant shortfali.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors
There were no employees and as such there are no preferential creditors
Outcome for Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

The Joint Admenistrators have considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors
under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 A prescribed part may be applicable in this case but its
sum, If any, 1s dependent on the quantum of the realisations and the costs of the admunistration

The statement of affars indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend will not be availlable to unsecured
creditors

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

As the Joint Administrators considered that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators’ pre appointment costs
of £15,773 42 require the consent of the secured creditor. Approval was received from Coutts Bank
as the secured creditor in accordance with Rule 2 67A (3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs in this matter, our remuneration as Joint Admimistrators is based on
computerised records of all time spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with during
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and expenience required Time 1s charged to the case in minimum of 6 minute units  Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff
are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are
included at Appendix C A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the period of this report, m
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1s set out at Appendix C

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Jomnt
Adminustrators on behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are pawd
by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred
Detalls of disbursement incurred durning the period of this report are set out in Appendix C



83

84

8.5

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) It falls to the secured creditor to agree the basis of the Joint
Administrators remuneration. Coutts Bank has confirmed its agreement to the basis of the Joint
Admimistrators remuneration being charged on a time cost basis

I attach at Appendix D a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered
by this report

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Joint Administrators under Rule 2 48A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Joint Administrators'
remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2.109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting
period as set out In Appendix D only) Further details of these nghts can be found in the Creditors’
Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link http//www frpadvisory com/fees-
guide htm! and select the one for administrations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide
will be sent to you on request Please note there 1s a time mit for requesting information being 21
days following the receipt of this progress report  There 1s a time hmit of 8 weeks following the
receipt of this report for a Court applicaticn that the remuneration or expenses are excessive

If you have any queres about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Dominic Roberts at this office

Dated; 24 January 2014

Jason Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed n the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England 8 Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker
and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 27 December 2012,

AQOQ81




Allanfield Group Plc

Statutory Information
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS!

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators
presented to Court:

Consent to the notice to appoint an Administrator
provided by the qualifying charge holder as follows

Names of Joint Administrators

Address of Joint Administrators:

Appendix A

17 December 2012

18 December 2012

Jason Daniel Baker and
Philip Lewis Armstrong

FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or severally

as Administrators of the Company
Date of appointment of Administrators

Court in which admimstration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number
Apphcation for administration order made by
Date of deemed approval of Administrators Proposais.

Administration extension.

27 December 2012

The High Court of Justice
9587 of 2012

Mr Darryl Noik, Director
5 March 2013

With the consent of creditors
to 26 June 2014

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the Administration

will constitute main proceedings
COMPANY DETAILS:

Date of incorporation:

Company number

Registered office

Previous registered offices and trading addresses

31 May 2011
07652397

10 Furruval Street
London
EC4A 1AB

62 Margret Street
London
WI1W 8TF

99 Heath Street
London
NW3 65T




Directors

Company secretary:

Mr Darryl Noik

Mr Gary Field

Mr Harvey Soning
Mr John Dembitz
Mr Simon Harding
Mr Tim Allan

Mr Darryl Noik

The directors have the following shareholdings of £0 01 shares 1n the Company:-

Name Shares

Mr Gary Field 3,702,736
Mr Tim Allan 2,043,242
Mr Darryl Noik 549,751
Mr Stmon Harding 338,308
Mr Gary Field 1,614,791
Mr Tim Allan 930,349
Mr Darryl Nok 53,982

Type Percentage

shareholding
Ordinary 22
Ordinary 12
Crdinary 4
Ordinary 2
Deferred 19
Deferred 11
Deferred 1

Extracts from the consolidated financial statements for the group are summarised below -

Period Ended Turnover Gross

Profit
£'000 £000
Y/E 31.12.2011 2,228 (364)

Y/E 31.12.2010 1,513 716

Net Dividend
Profit/ paid
{Loss)

£000 £000
(476) Nil
508 300

P&L
ajc
c/fwd
£'000

531

1,007



LT'ST0'VS 00°0 L1'610'tS

00'0 00’0 00'0 00°0 00'0
{p)
(£)

LT'STO'PS 000 LT'STO'VS 00'0 LT'STO'PS

000

000

FAU 000 FAR LT 6T

00 000'vS 000 00 000'tS 00 000'+S @

7 7 F E
abileyd afuey) abieyd ableyd
|ejol pueln Buneoly paxig Guyneold paxid

9 XIAN3IddY

£T0T 19qWa23aq 9T

0}

TTOT BqWadsq LT wold

uoneSIuIWpY Jo uoeing

(1)

€107 12quadaq 9¢
0} S9I0N

€TOTZ aung £Z wold

Junod0Yy poyad

£T0T 42quiadad 9Z oL

syuswieqd puy s3d1922y JO PENSQY SI0IRNSILIPY JUIo[

(NOLLVYLSINIWGY NI)
31d dNOYUD A1FIINVTIV

ANVH NI S3DNVIVE

SLNIWAVd

Jsodaq way
SILBIPISANG Wi SA4RYS
S50.5) 152491U] dued
Buipund Jojipald palnies

I EREL.

IIN
I'IN

sseyy Jo
JUBWaIRIS




PaLINDUI SEM 1500 DYF AL} Y3 Je Buipieasud
2381 JYWH 3Y1 18 padieyd s

0ze-0L uoddng
00'st jerol pueln G/2-58 jeuoissajold J8Ui0
4 GGb-G22 JaBeuep
09'Zt GBY-GLT BUpEd
F on|ep Z10Z MNrisT apelo
£10Z JaqwadsQ 9Z 03 10T dunf LZ W sejed jno ableyd dud
pouad ay} Joj sjuswasingsia
LOFET 00 6859 ST'8T 00'S S8'LT 00'S 0£'0 SJNOH |RPIOL
00 0ce 00 v+ 0z 0 0¢co Buisiuaapy Alojniels /buipuog
L8 0bT 00 022'C 08 11 05 6 00 ¢ sBunaap /Bunioday Aoimes
00 022 00 0LE 0sT 0s1 |esauas - adueldwo) AIcymels
81°8ET 00 v¥1'E 0ZET 0zZ'IT ooz asueldwo) Aloymels
00 obt 00 0bE 00T 00T B0 - Yiom A1ojeBnsasu]
00°0PE 00°0rE 00°T 00'T uonebiisaaul
00 022 00 861 060 060 siaploya.leys
00 02¢ 00 8v/ oF € obE plojpuen
00 otE 00 S8 1Al 520 buisea /dH
00 00t - 00 0Sb 0s1 050 00'1T SIO}PaI) paindas
6L'vre 00°'18b’tT sS0'9 o8t T4 4 S10J1paLD
00 0¢¢ 00 vt 0z o 0z0 uonesieay 18ssy
00’02 00t 0Z'0 oz'0 uonesijeay 19ssy
LOELT 00 +£8 S¢S 00 € oc1 SL0 uoIeNSILILRY jRJSUD
£T L£C 0§ £588 g€ ¢ 00¢ GE£0 [esu3 - BuuNoddyY 95e)
00 Sev 0S 8b1 0€0 0£'0 MIIATY PUB |03U0] 358D

J XIaON3dd¥Y

00°'085'T

", 1ebeuww’

pouad Buiyoday ay} 1o} Sjs0 swiL

€102 Jaquanaq 9z 0} £10Z BUNr L2 P

Butuueld pue uoneRsIuIwpY

.

. - - ~ s

(uoneysiuiwpy ui) 31d dnois playue||y

Alosiapy

dud

01153 U 10} PRDIRLD B




PILINDUL SBA 1502 ALY Il I3 je Fuijeazad
2380 Y AH 241 1@ pasaeyd st adeap

68 ZEY jejol puess

00 02 buipuog

0b ¢ [oaRlL

15 292 [212UR0) /SEUpUNS 0zE-0L voddng

8€ 0T abeysod $/Z-58 |BUDISSD)0Sd JAUID

096 bunasiy GGt-GZT Jabeuey

oo 8 yaleas Auedwo?) S6V-5.LE lsuped

F anjen T10Z AINM 35T apesn
€ L0Z Jeqwadaq 9z 01 ZL0Z 42quiadeq LT w sejes no eBieyd dy 4

polsad ay} 10§ spUaWASINGSIT

SL'THL' LT SE'0TT QL ZT Q€ SL Q1 0T S9¢ $INOH jejol

00 98€'1 0£9 09 SHEHY JO JudWwaleIs

00 0TY 050 0s0 Buisrpaapy Aoimes /Buipuog

SL 299 S6 EL 0T ST 008 S8 0 shunasy /Gunpoday Aioymers

00 496" 56 61 0€ 67 S50 [esauURg) - ruenduso]) AoIMRIS

gL sTH'TT 0L'0S oz 1P s98 s8'0 asue|dwo) Aioymels

00 947 080 080 $aunbug vaad

00 26T 090 010 050 suonebnsaauf - jeba

00 952 08¢ 009 080 00T 13410 - oM Alojebasasu]

00'¢08°T 0zZ'6 009 oLT 0sT uonebnsaAul

00 0£8 0SE 00E 0SS0 Siapjoyaleys

00 0£8°T 058 0S8 pLojpue

00 S8 4] SZ0 Buiseat /dH

00 991 SLO GL0 saniojdw3

00 804 (14 060 0ST £10]Ipat) pRINJDS

06 8S£'1 #1280 4 08¢ 051 SJ0YPRID PAINJAsUN

05°'910°S 0£'61 56 ST sz 0SS T S1031p31)

00 892 060 or0 0s 0 uonesieay Jasse-1ebaq

00 565 ST L1 Auadold pjoyases/ployadsd

00 BOE ov1 o1 uouesteay 1355y

00'19T'T SOt 08T sTT uones|esy 13ssy

00 02z 00T 00T dIm pue 324

00 1£8°€ 06 9T UONEISIUILPY [243U35)

00 660°T 59+ [E£aUag - BunuNoddy ased

0§ SPT°T O£ 0 MBINGY PUE (00D 25D

0EO BuluuEe]d pUR UOIIENSIUIWPY

T e L . . "

wm_wo mm..n.x wrom ._unEmu.mo LZ pold d m,E 10} _um&m_._u aw |
{uonenSIULPY U]) 91d dno1D playue|ly

J XIQN3ddV

UONEIHSUILIPY 2]} JO HOeIN(g au) 10} SIS0D aut}



3/0RI3A032I TOU 5] LA SIUBIPISANS Janjoq Bduensu) 103 Auedwrod Bujpjoy e sem Avedwod ayIsy €
PY7 SaaAI95 aoueinsuf Auadosd pajyuely AQ anp s39y 263 auyy v uopaRpas e wy Bupnsas

sajuediwon dnob aup sso.de aiuy JRy) pauoplodde asey dnoab playuRily 3 UM sawediuod jo 1adsa U SIRnS|WPY a1 1oy Bunoe sio05 2

paddepano sey 3iom aiayum pasnbas aq Aeur Junoode JUB|P BYE YIM Juawuopuodde ue - vonens|u|WPY U3 03 pabireyd SIS0 awn 01 s3ieRd by s 1

, SIJON
1¢£9°269°L /6 6PB'TE 9 765’65 ¥9 765 6€ 000 |ejoL
T1'Z8Z'1 €€ 80€'s bt 0659 bt 0659 (€) 1YA R1qRISA0I2]
(vyeee) 00 000°S 95 944'p 95 94L'p (@ 39} |eba
Q0'st 68 /8¢ 68 2tb 68 Ttk SIURIBSINGSIP SlOjeSiuLpY
00'685’0 GL EST'TZ SLThL'LT Sl kLT {1 UOIIBIUNW SJOJRISILILPY
37 3 3 3 k;
€107 Joquadaq 9z spouad snomard jusunuioddy ajep Bupodal je syuawied g sadiaday sasuadxy
p3pua Syjuout g ayy Joj ul pasopsip 3DUIS paundul pied 324 Jou 3nq Jad £107 J2qwanag 9T S310N
sasuadx3y 510l sasuadxg 2104 sasuadxg |eoL 0] pa3}Iwiwod 53S0 03 pied jejoL

d XIAN3ddY

£T0Z INNC 9Z AIANI AOIY3d HINOW 9 FHL HOd4 SISNIdXI 4O LNTJWILVILS

(NOLLVHISINIWAY NI) 271d dNOYD A1IIINVTIY




